purchasers of our ordinary shares in this offering and the net tangible book value per ordinary share
immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the
receipt of $530,000 in net proceeds in connection with the exercise of warrants to purchase 1,300,000 ordinary shares,

our pro forma net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, would have been $10.4 million, or $0.518 per ordinary share.

After
giving further effect to the issuance of 288,684 ordinary shares as the Commitment Shares and the assumed sale by us of 37,037,037 of
our

ordinary shares to Yorkville pursuant to the SEPA, based on the $20,000,000 of our ordinary shares to which this prospectus supplement
 relates, at an
assumed average sale price of $0.54 per ordinary share, which was the last reported sale price of our ordinary shares
on the Nasdaq on October 4, 2024, our
as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, would have been $30.4  million, or
 $0.529 per ordinary share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share of $0.011 to our existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.011
per share to Yorkville. The following table illustrates this
per share dilution:

The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per ordinary share basis:

Assumed public offering price per ordinary share       $ 0.54

Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2024   $ 0.526
Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to new investors   $ 0.011
Pro Forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, after giving effect to the receipt of $530,000 in net

proceeds in connection with the exercise of warrants to purchase 1,300,000 ordinary shares   0.518
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024 after giving effect to this offering   0.529

Dilution per Ordinary Share to investors purchasing Ordinary Shares in the offering   $ 0.011

The
above discussion and table are based on 18,810,965 ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024, and does not include the following:

  ● 4,288,745 ordinary shares reserved for issuance under our Amended Share Option Plan, of which options to purchase 196,601 ordinary shares

were outstanding as of such date at a weighted average exercise price of $16.94, of which 118,283 were vested as of such date;

  ● the issuance of 2,881,000 ordinary shares underlying restricted share units, or RSUs, that are issuable upon the applicable vesting date under

our Amended Share Option Plan that were issued after June 30, 2024;